## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
		Relative to Commending the Good Works of the Guam Latte Stone Lions Club, and Congratulating its members on the Occasion of their Twentieth Anniversary.	9/9/24 10:35 a.m.	9/20/24 7:30 p.m.						

## I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 526-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Jesse A. Lujan Christopher M. Duenas Thomas J. Fisher Zun

**Relative to Commending the Good Works of the Guam Latte** Stone Lions Club, and Congratulating its members on the Occasion of their Twentieth Anniversary.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, Guam Latte Stone Lions Club was founded in 2004 under the
leadership of Charter President the late Cecilia Cadag; and

5 WHEREAS, Guam Latte Stone Lions Club adopted as its key objective "To 6 establish provisions for the Young and the Elderly"; and

WHEREAS, over the years, Guam Latte Stone Lions Club has supported
projects in shelter visitation, feeding the hungry, community parks cleanup and
restoration, including adoption of Lencho Park in Dededo; and

WHEREAS, Guam Latte Stone Lions Club became engaged in youth leadership
 mentorship by forming an affiliated Leo (Leadership Experience Opportunity) Club in
 LY 2013-2014; and

WHEREAS, Guam Latte Stone Lions Club has fostered relations with other
service chapters through participation in District 204 training events and conventions,
and twinning with Iloilo Lions Club Philippines in 2011 and Subic Centennial
Philippines in 2017; and

5 WHEREAS, the general membership of Guam Latte Stone Lions Club is 6 actively engaged and connected with one another and the community, attending 7 monthly meetings, social events, team building activities and supporting projects 8 conjoined with other Lions Club chapters on Guam and internationally, and convening 9 monthly as officers and board members to plan service activities and club growth; and

WHEREAS, under the leadership of Lion Daisy Flor S. Sablan, President
 LY2023-2024 & LY2024-2025, members of Guam Latte Stone Lions Club celebrate
 twenty years of Service in 2024; now therefore, be it

13 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Siette Na* 14 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, congratulate the 15 members of Guam Latte Stone Lions Club on the occasion of their Twentieth 16 Anniversary of their founding, and commend them for their twenty years of faithful 17 community service; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 18 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 19 the same be thereafter transmitted to Guam Latte Stone Lions Club President Daisy Flor 20 S. Sablan, Lions Club International District D204 Governor Roy Adonay; and to the 21 Officers of Guam Latte Stone Lions Club: Vice President Yolanda Clements, 2<sup>nd</sup> Vice 22 President Rossana Agar, Club Secretary Margie Nicolas, Club Assistant Secretary 23 Melania Del Mundo, Club Treasurer Ailene Navarro, Club Assistant Treasurer Gemma 24 Galsim, Club Service Chairperson Lorenza Brooks, Club Marketing Chairperson 25 Jamaica Valenzuela, Club Membership Chairperson Lalaine Consolacion; and to the 26 Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan. 27

## DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE \_\_\_\_\_DAY OF MONTH YEAR.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary